FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

05-18-2000



101360512



U.S. Department of Comm Patent and Trademark Diffice **PATENT**

MKO 5.3.00

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY 578340326069 TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Conveyance Type Submission Type \mathbf{x} x | Assignment Security Agreement New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID# **Correction of PTO Error** Other Merger Reel # Frame # U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Corrective Document Reel # Frame # **Departmental File** Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name (line 1) 04/27/2000 Eckert, Lee H. Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Second Party 04/28/2000 Name (line 1) Frey, Kenneth P. Name (line 2) **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded Campbell Hausfeld/The Scott Fetzer Company Name (line 1) is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Address (line 1) 100 Production Drive (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Assignment.) Address (line 3) 45030 Harrison OH. State/Country **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 05/17/2000 DNGUYEN 00000253 09562500 40.00 OP 01 FC:581

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20603. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

PATENT

REEL: 010786 FRAME: 0800

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/	30/99
OMB 0651-	0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Corresponde	ent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 216-586-7283		
Concapond	Area Code and Telephone Number 216-586-7283		
Name	H. Duane Switzer		
Address (line 1)	Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue		
Address (line 2)	North Point		
Address (line 3)	901 Lakeside Avenue		
Address (line 4)	Cleveland, OH 44114-1190		
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.		
• •	Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached		
	ne Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).		
Pat	ent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)		
	s being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was $\frac{\text{Month}}{04/27/2000}$		
Patent Coop	peration Treaty (PCT)		
	er PCT application number		
	rif a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT		
Number of F			
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00		
	of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account		
	payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 10-1202		
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No		
Statement a	nd Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
H. Duane	Switzer H. Duane with 05/03/2000 e of Person Signing Signature Date		
Name	of Person Signing Signature Date		

PATENT

REEL: 010786 FRAME: 0801

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and TrademarksOffice
Patent and Trademarks Office
PATENT A

Conveying Pa	erty(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached	20°C
Enter additional C		Execution Date Month Day
Name (line 1)	Graham, Scott R.	04/27/200
Name (line 2)		
		Execution Date
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year
		<u> </u>
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Pa	rty(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving partie	s attached
	Receiving Party(ies)	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (v. a)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative
Address (line 1)		is attached. (Designation
A d d - a a a a a		must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)		
	City State/Country Zip Cod	e
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded
4.		is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)		domestic representative is attached. (Designation must
Addrono as a s		be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Application N	Umber(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached	DUB
	Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the sa	me property).
Pa	tent Application Number(s) Patent Numb	er(s)
		
		
<u></u>		

PATENT

REEL: 010786 FRAME: 0802

JOINT

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, LEE H. ECKERT, KENNETH P. FREY and SCOTT R. GRAHAM, ("ASSIGNORS"), citizens of the United States, residing in Loveland, Ohio, Cincinnati, Ohio and Westchester, Ohio, respectively, hereby sell, transfer, set over and assign unto CAMPBELL HAUSFELD/THE SCOTT FETZER COMPANY ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 100 Production Drive, Harrison, Ohio 45030, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention SUMP PUMP ALARM invented by us and the application for United States patent therefor, executed concurrently herewith, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee and owner of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto we will, upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors,

66728

PATENT REEL: 010786 FRAME: 0803 assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, either in its or our own names, to apply for, obtain and enforce proper patent protection in all countries, including priority rights granted to patents in foreign countries according to all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

Lee H. Eckert

Kenneth P. Frey

Scott R. Graham

STATE OF \underline{OHIO}) (SS. COUNTY OF $\underline{HAMILTON}$

This April , 2000 before me personally came the above-named LEE H. ECKERT, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who acknowledged to me that she executed the same of her own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

Notary Public

CARLA M. McKNIGHT Notary Public, State of Ohio

(SEAL)

66728

PATENT REEL: 010786 FRAME: 0804

STATE OF <u>OHIO</u>)
COUNTY OF <u>HAMILTON</u>)
This
CARLA M. McKNIGHT Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Dec. 22, 2001
STATE OF
CARLA M. McKNIGHT Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Dec. 22, 2001

66728

RECORDED: 05/03/2000

PATENT REEL: 010786 FRAME: 0805